several limitations, including revenue raising, spending abilities, and other specific requirements of
state and local government.  On April 5, 1994, voters within the City approved the collection,
retention and expenditure of the full revenues generated by the City in 1994 and subsequent years,
notwithstanding the provisions of the Amendment.

The City has established an emergency reserve, representing 3% of qualifying expenditures, as
required by the Amendment.  At December 31, 2013, the emergency reserve, of $261,000, was
reported as restricted fund balance in the General Fund.

Litigation

The City is involved in various pending or threatened litigation.  The outcome of the litigation
cannot be predicted at this time.

NOTE 11: CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE

For the year ended December 31, 2013, the City adopted the standards of Governmental Accounting
Standards Board Statement No. 65, Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities.  As a result,
net position of the City and the DDA at December 31, 2012, was restated to remove debt issuance
costs capitalized in previous years, as follows.

Wastewater  Business-Type Component

Water Fund  Fund   Activities   Unit

Net Position, December 31, 2012, as Originally Stated $ 8,513,668 $ 7,356,414 $ 15,870,082 $ (2,340,332)

Debt Issuance Costs, Net of Accumulated Amortization (27,519)  (9,378) (36,897) (54,132)

Net Position, December 31, 2012, as Restated $ 8,486,149 $ 7,347,036 $ 15,833,185 $ (2,394,464)

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

CITY OF WOODLAND PARK, COLORADO

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERAL FUND

Year Ended December 31, 2013

VARIANCE
ORIGINAL FINAL Positive
BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL (Negative)

REVENUES
  Taxes $ 5,219,585 $ 5,219,585 $ 5,539,768 $ 320,183
  Licenses and Permits 89,500 89,500 95,347 5,847
  Intergovernmental 505,618 505,618 526,980 21,362
  Charges for Services 423,826 423,826 376,957 (46,869)
  Fines and Forfeitures 38,000 38,000 24,734 (13,266)
  Investment Income 5,006 5,006 6,224 1,218
  Miscellaneous 110,491 110,491 211,211 100,720

   TOTAL REVENUES 6,392,026 6,392,026 6,781,221 389,195

EXPENDITURES
General Government
  Legislative 219,500 219,500 182,594 36,906
  Administration 444,625 444,625 344,378 100,247
  Municipal Court 51,193 51,193 48,639 2,554
  General Support 499,166 521,866 443,016 78,850
  Finance 285,120 285,120 241,626 43,494
  Information Systems 107,050 107,050 98,458 8,592
  Economic Development 191,281 191,281 198,097 (6,816)
  Public Works Administration 331,142 331,142 316,606 14,536
  Fleet Maintenance 409,514 409,514 350,279 59,235
  Cemetery 750 750 2,200 (1,450)
   Total General Government 2,539,341 2,562,041 2,225,893 336,148

Public Safety
  Police 1,616,581 1,616,581 1,641,544 (24,963)
  Special Gaming Impact 337,888 337,888 347,050 (9,162)
   Total Public Safety 1,954,469 1,954,469 1,988,594 (34,125)

Highways and Streets
  Street Operations 533,362 533,362 511,011 22,351

Community Development
  Planning 268,818 268,818 252,646 16,172

Cultural and Recreation
  Buildings and Grounds 652,578 652,578 632,631 19,947
  Parks and Recreation 334,577 334,577 266,054 68,523
  Cultural Center 108,389 108,389 115,294 (6,905)
   Total Cultural and Recreation 1,095,544 1,095,544 1,013,979 81,565

Capital Outlay
  Capital Outlay 308,865 308,865 169,545 139,320

   TOTAL EXPENDITURES 6,700,399 6,723,099 6,161,668 561,431

(Continued)

See the accompanying Independent Auditors' Report.

28

CITY OF WOODLAND PARK, COLORADO

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERAL FUND

Year Ended December 31, 2013

VARIANCE

ORIGINAL FINAL Positive
BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL (Negative)

   EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER
   (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (308,373) (331,073) 619,553 950,626

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
  Transfers In 429,190 429,190 107,084 (322,106)
  Transfers Out (725,115) (725,115) (722,834) 2,281

   TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (295,925) (295,925) (615,750) (319,825)

   NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (604,298) (626,998) 3,803 630,801

FUND BALANCE, Beginning 2,870,951 2,870,951 3,108,646 237,695

FUND BALANCE, Ending $ 2,266,653 $ 2,243,953 $ 3,112,449 $ 868,496

See the accompanying Independent Auditors' Report.

29

CITY OF WOODLAND PARK, COLORADO

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GRANTS FUND

Year Ended December 31, 2013

VARIANCE
ORIGINAL FINAL Positive
BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL (Negative)

REVENUES
  Intergovernmental $ 2,109,962 $ 2,121,797 $ 1,068,113 $ (1,053,684)
  Miscellaneous  1,500  1,500  1,003  (497)

   TOTAL REVENUES 2,111,462 2,123,297 1,069,116 (1,054,181)

EXPENDITURES
Current
  Public Safety 106,225 118,060 121,961 (3,901)
  Community Development 145,134 145,134 93,622 51,512
Capital Outlay 2,713,370 2,793,455 1,665,030 1,128,425

   TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,964,729 3,056,649 1,880,613 1,176,036

   EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER
   (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (853,267) (933,352) (811,497) 121,855

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
  Transfers In 853,267 933,352 811,497 (121,855)

   NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE -  -  -  -

FUND BALANCE, Beginning -  -  -  -

FUND BALANCE Ending $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -

See the accompanying Independent Auditors' Report.

30

31

CITY OF WOODLAND PARK, COLORADO

NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

December 31, 2013

NOTE 1: STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY

Budgetary Accounting

Budgets are adopted for all funds of the City in accordance with State statutes.  Fiduciary fund
budgets are not required and have not been presented in the financial statements.  Budgets for the
governmental funds are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles